

# 11-2119

*To Be Argued By:*  
SARAH P. KARWAN

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 11-2119**

—  
STEPHEN HARRINGTON,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

SARAH P. KARWAN  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	xi
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	4
A. Factual basis .....	4
B. Guilty Plea.....	5
C. Sentencing proceeding .....	6
D. Direct appeal .....	8
E. § 2255 proceedings .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The district court properly rejected the petitioner’s claims that his counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge his qualifying convictions under the ACCA .....	18
A. Governing law and standard of review .....	18
1. Habeas corpus relief .....	18
2. The Armed Career Criminal Act.....	24

B. Discussion .....	27
1. Unlawful restraint in Connecticut is categorically a crime of violence under the ACCA.....	27
2. Prior counsel was not ineffective .....	36
a. Failure to challenge the unlawful restraint conviction.....	36
b. Failure to challenge the sale of narcotics conviction .....	38
II. The Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Directly Challenge His Sentence, Independent of His Unsuccessful Claim of Ineffective Assistance, Because Such Claim Was Not Raised in the § 2255 Petition and Is Not Property Before this Court .....	43
A. Governing law and standard of review.	43
1. Certificate of appealability .....	43
2. Cause and prejudice standard .....	44
B. Discussion .....	45
Conclusion .....	50

## Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

### Cases

<i>Armenti v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackman v. Ercole</i> , --F.3d --, 2011 WL 5084322 (2d Cir. Oct. 27, 2011) .....	44,47
<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73, (2d Cir. 1997).....	20, 36
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , No. 3:07CV1477(EBB), 2010 WL 3123370 (D. Conn. Aug. 6, 2010) .....	42
<i>Chalmers v. Mitchell</i> , 73 F.3d 1262 (2d Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 687 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	45

<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	22, 23, 37
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	45
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Grotto v. Herbert</i> , 316 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Harrington v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1261 (2008) .....	3, 9
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	18
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	24
<i>Linstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	19

<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , No. 3:09cv1960(MRK), 2011 WL 3439529, D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2011), <i>appeal filed</i> , .... (No. 11- 3457) .....	42
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	7
<i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Pitts v. Cook</i> , 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 964 F.2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994). .....	19
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984). .....	45
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	19
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	7
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 825 A.2d 189 (Conn. App. 2003) .....	29
<i>State v. Jason B.</i> , 958 A.2d 1266 (Conn. App. 2008) .....	29

<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 781 A.2d 310 (Conn. App. 2001) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11, 19
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) .....	25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	12
<i>Tellado v. United States</i> , --F.Supp.2d--, 2011 WL 2746123 (D.Conn. July 13, 2011), <i>appeal filed</i> (No. 11-3227) .....	48
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 912 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Billups</i> , 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Capler</i> , 636 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 403 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2005); .....	49
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam) .....	23
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , No. 05-6958-cr, 2007 WL 2728461 (2d Cir. Sept. 20, 2007).....	3

<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 987 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1993). .....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 616 F.3d 85 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Kaplansky</i> , 42 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 536 F.Supp.2d 218 (D.Conn. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Madera</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 149 (D.Conn. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006). .....	49
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Nunes</i> , 147 Fed. Appx. 854 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Oliveira</i> , --F.Supp.2d--, 2011 WL 2909816 (D. Mass. July 21, 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1995); .....	49
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 507 F.3d 1142 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008),.....	38



<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Riva</i> , 440 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 284 Fed. Appx. 943 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 652 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2011), .....	33
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 440 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 595 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 326 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Zamora</i> , 222 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Zhang v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	35
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	41
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	35
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4.....	6
